DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 1  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
SPECIFICATION
PATENT PENDING
Part No.  :  SGGP.12 A
Description   :  12mm GPS/GLONASS /GALILEO  SMT Mount
Ceramic  Patch Antenna
12*12*4mm
Feature s :  1575.42 /1602 MHz GPS/GLONASS Antenna
2.67  dBi Peak Gain  for GPS /GALILEO  Band
2.94  dBi Peak Gain for GLONASS Band
12  x 12 x 4 m m dimension
SMT direct mount ceramic patch a ntenna
Automotive  TS16949 Production and Quality
Approved
RoHS compliant
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 2  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
1.  Introduction
The SGGP.12.4.A.02  is a  ceramic GPS /GLONASS /GALILEO  passive patch antenna with
low -profile thickness of 4mm . It is  design ed for application s in navigation device s,
vehicle tracking/fleet management systems,  and  telematics  devices . Typical
applicable industries are transportation, defens e, marine, agriculture , and navigation.
The antenna has been tuned on a 50 x 5 0 mm groun d plane, working  at 1575.42MHz
and 1602MHz, with  a 2.67  dBi gain  and  2.94  dBi gain, respectively . The ceramic patch
is mounted via SMT process . It  is manufactured and tested in a TS16949 first tier
automotive approved facility .
For  customer s pecific devi ce environments , custom tuned patch antennas are highly
recommended, subject to  potential  NRE and MOQ . Contact your regional Taoglas sales
office for details.
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 3  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
2.  Specification
ELECTRICAL
Application Bands  GPS/GALILEO  GLONASS
Operation Frequency ( MHz) 1575.42 ± 1. 023  1602 ± 5
Return Loss  (dB)  < -10  < -10
Gain at Zenith  (dBi)  2.67  2.94
Efficiency (%)  60 .78  60.58
Impedance  50 ohms
MECHANICAL
Ceramic Dimension  (mm)  12 x 12 x 4
Weight  (g)  3.3
ENVIRONMENTAL
Operation Temperature  -40°C to 85 °C
Humidity  Non -conde nsing 65°C 95% RH
* Antenna properties  were measured  with the antenna mounted on  50*5 0mm Ground Plane
Taoglas Part # SGGPD.12A
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 4  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
3.   Antenna Characteristics
3.1.  Return Loss
3.2.  Efficiency
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 5  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
3.3.  Average Gain
3.4.  Peak Gain
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 6  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
4.  Antenna Radi ation P attern
4.1.  Measurement Setup
       The SGGP.12.4.A.02  antenna is tested  with 50mm*5 0mm ground plane in a
CTIA certified ETS -Lindgren Anechoic Chamber . The test setup is shown below .
Y
X
Z
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 7  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
4.2.   2D Radiation Pattern
XY Plane
XZ Plane
X
Y
X
Z
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 8  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
YZ Plane
Y
Z
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 9  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
4.3.  3D Radiation Pattern
1575.42MHz
1602MHz
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 10  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
5.  Mechanical Drawing
Unit:mm
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 11  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
6.  Evaluation Board ( SGGPD.12A )
Unit:mm
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 12  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
7.  PCB Footprint Recommendation
7.1.  Footprint Copper Keepout Area  (unit: mm)
DSP-15-8-SPE-15 -8-034 /A/SS Page 13  of 18
SGGP.12.4.A.02
7.2.  Paste Area  (unit: mm)